

No. 16-1276

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC., PETITIONER

v.

PAUL SOMERS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

STEPHEN F. HENRY
2625 Alcatraz Avenue, No. 615
Berkeley, CA 94705

DANIEL L. GEYSER
Counsel of Record
STRIS & MAHER LLP
Three Energy Square
6688 N. Central Expy., Ste. 1650
Dallas, TX 75206
(214) 396-6634
daniel.geyser@strismaher.com

PETER K. STRIS
BRENDAN S. MAHER
DOUGLAS D. GEYSER
STRIS & MAHER LLP
725 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 1830
Los Angeles, CA 90017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statutory provisions involved	1
Statement.....	3
Summary of argument	17
Argument.....	21
I. The SEC properly construed Dodd-Frank’s anti-retaliation provision to protect internal reporting and its central role in Congress’s regulatory scheme.....	21
A. The anti-retaliation provision’s text and structure confirm that Congress did not limit its express protection of internal reporting to those who report externally to the SEC.....	25
B. The SEC’s construction of Subdivision (iii) is necessary to promote and protect Congress’s statutory objectives and the overall regulatory scheme	33
C. The legislative history reaffirms that Congress expanded Subdivision (iii) to protect internal reporting.....	40
II. Petitioner’s APA procedural challenges are both meritless and not properly presented	42
A. The Court should not consider petitioner’s new procedural challenges	43
B. In any event, petitioner’s procedural attacks are meritless	45
C. The SEC’s two independent clarifications of Section 78u-6 warrant <i>Chevron</i> deference with or without notice-and-comment procedures	51
Conclusion.....	54

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Am. Coke & Coal Chems. Institute v. EPA</i> , 452 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	46, 48
<i>Am. Med. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 887 F.2d 760 (7th Cir. 1989).....	46, 47
<i>Asadi v. G.E. Energy (USA), LLC</i> , 720 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	53
<i>Berman v. Neo@Ogilvy LLC</i> , 801 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	50
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	26
<i>Bussing v. COR Clearing, LLC</i> , 20 F. Supp. 3d 719 (D. Neb. 2014).....	28
<i>Cal. Valley Miwork Tribe v. United States</i> , 515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	53
<i>Cent. Tex. Tel. Co-op, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 402 F.3d 205 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	52
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2010)	44, 45
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	22
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990).....	23
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	35
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll.</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002).....	53
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	45
<i>Envirocare of Utah, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 194 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	51
<i>Farmers Reservoir & Irrigation Co. v. McComb</i> , 337 U.S. 755 (1949).....	23
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	22

III

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	19, 23, 25
<i>General Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	27
<i>Global Crossing Telecommc’ns, Inc. v. Metrophones Telecommc’ns, Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 45 (2007)	50
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	26
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999)	29
<i>JEM Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	45, 46
<i>Johnson v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	19
<i>Jones v. SouthPeak Interactive Corp.</i> , 777 F3d 658 (4th Cir. 2015).....	39
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	23
<i>Kruse v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2004)	53
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawson v. Suwannee Fruit & Steamship Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 198 (1949).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	46, 50
<i>McLane Co., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017).....	45
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	21
<i>Miller v. Cal. Speedway Corp.</i> , 536 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2008).....	52
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	22
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	22
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 512 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	49
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	24, 25, 26

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	47, 50
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	52
<i>Perez-Guzman v. Lynch</i> , 835 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2016).....	45
<i>Philko Aviation, Inc. v. Shacket</i> , 462 U.S. 406 (1983).....	23
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	22
<i>S. Terminal Corp. v. EPA</i> , 504 F.2d 646 (1st Cir. 1974)	48
<i>S.F. Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. U.S. Olympic Committee</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987)	44
<i>Sai Kwan Wong v. Doar</i> , 571 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2009)	45
<i>Schuetz v. Banc One Mortg. Corp.</i> , 292 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2002).....	53
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	40
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem. Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....	52
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	51
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	25
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	23, 27
<i>Syncor Int’l Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	52
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992)	43
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	37
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001).....	27
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	43
<i>United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO- CLC v. Schuylkill Metals Corp.</i> , 828 F.2d 314 (5th Cir. 1987).....	46

Cases—continued:

<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	24, 26, 27, 34
<i>Warder v. Shalala</i> , 149 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 1998)	52
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010)	44
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	25

Statutes, regulations, and rule:

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010 (Dodd-Frank), Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376.....		<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. 5567		32
15 U.S.C. 78u-6(a)(1).....		7
15 U.S.C. 78u-6(a)(6).....		<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78u-6(b)(1)		7, 32
15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)		<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)(1)(A).....		<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)(1)(A)(i).....		<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)(1)(A)(ii).....		<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)(1)(B)(i).....		9, 26
15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)(1)(B)(iii).....		9
15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)(1)(B)(iii)(I)(bb)		26
15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)(1)(C).....		9, 26
15 U.S.C. 78u-6(j).....		<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78u-7(a)		10, 50
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 746.....		<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 7245		8, 16
15 U.S.C. 7201		2
15 U.S.C. 7245		8, 16
15 U.S.C. 78j-1(b).....		8
15 U.S.C. 78j-1(m).....		2, 8
15 U.S.C. 78l		5, 9
15 U.S.C. 78o(d).....		5
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a).....		5, 9
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a)(1)(A).....		5

VI

	Page
Statutes, regulation, and rule—continued:	
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a)(1)(B).....	5
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a)(1)(C).....	5, 26
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(1)(A)	6
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(1)(B)	6
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(2).....	6
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(2)(D)	6
18 U.S.C. 1514A(c)(2)	5
18 U.S.C. 1514A(e).....	5
5 U.S.C. 553(b).....	47
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(A)	52
5 U.S.C. 706.....	51
18 U.S.C. 1341.....	5
18 U.S.C. 1343.....	5
18 U.S.C. 1344.....	5
18 U.S.C. 1348.....	5
18 U.S.C. 1513(e)	2, 8
28 U.S.C. 1292(b).....	16
28 U.S.C. 2401(a).....	45
49 U.S.C. 42121.....	6
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(4)(A).....	6
17 C.F.R. 240.21F-2(b)(1).....	13
17 C.F.R. 240.21F-2(b)(1)(ii).....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. 1980.104(a).....	6
29 C.F.R. 1980.104(e).....	6
29 C.F.R. 1980.105(a)(1)	6
29 C.F.R. 1980.105(c)	6
29 C.F.R. 1980.106	6
29 C.F.R. 1980.108(a)(1)	6
29 C.F.R. 1980.110	6
29 C.F.R. 1980.112(a).....	6
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	44
Miscellaneous:	
156 Cong. Rec. S5872.....	7
156 Cong. Rec. S5913.....	7
156 Cong. Rec. S5929.....	7

VII

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
75 Fed. Reg. (Nov. 17, 2010).....	10
p. 70,488.....	10, 12
p. 70,495.....	10, 47
p. 70,496.....	10, 47, 48
p. 70,497.....	10
p. 70,511.....	10
p. 70,514.....	10, 48
p. 70,518.....	10
76 Fed. Reg. (June 13, 2011).....	12
p. 34,300.....	12, 47
p. 34,301.....	12
p. 34,324.....	12, 48
p. 34,325.....	13
p. 34,326.....	12
p. 34,359.....	12
80 Fed. Reg. (Aug. 10, 2015).....	13
p. 47,829.....	13
Rachel Beller, <i>Whistleblower Protection Legislation Of The East And West: Can It Really Reduce Corporate Fraud And Improve Corporate Governance?</i> , 7 N.Y.U. J. L. & Bus. 873 (2011)	4
Stephanie Johnson, U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>Comment Letter</i> (Dec. 17, 2010) <tinyurl.com/uschambercomments>	34
Samuel C. Leifer, Note, <i>Protecting Whistleblower Protections in the Dodd-Frank Act</i> , 113 Mich. L. Rev. 121 (2014)	36
Megan E. Mowrey et al., <i>Does Sarbanes-Oxley Protect Whistleblowers? The Recent Experience of Companies & Whistleblowing Workers Under SOX</i> , 1 Wm. & Mary Bus. L. Rev. 431 (2010).....	9
Recent Legislation, <i>Congress Expands Incentives for Whistleblowers to Report Suspected Violations to the SEC</i> , 124 Harv. L. Rev. 1829 (2011)	33

VIII

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	15
Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>Interpretation of the SEC’s Whistleblower Rules Under Section 21F of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 47829 (Aug. 10, 2015).....	34
Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>Proposed Rules for Implementing the Whistleblower Provisions of Section 21F of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 70488 (Nov. 17, 2010).....	33
S. Rep. No. 107-146, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (2002).....	4
S. Rep. No. 176, 111th Cong., 2d Sess. (2010)	7
U.S. SEC, <i>2016 Annual Report To Congress On The Dodd-Frank Whistleblower Program</i> 10, 23 (2016).....	8
U.S. SEC, <i>SEC Enforcement Actions Addressing Misconduct That Led To Or Arose From The Financial Crisis</i> (Oct. 7, 2016)	7
